RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Harbans Singh, S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh,

Patti Chahalan, V.P.O. Bhiwanigarh, District Sangrur (148026) Punjab

V/s.

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer,

Nagar Council, Bhawanigarh, District Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Executive Officer,

Nagar Council, Bhawanigarh, District Sangrur (Punjab)

Respondent

Sd/-

Appeal Case No. 3418 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Harbans Singh is present.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Executive Officer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order 17.01.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Harbans Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied to him and he is not satisfied with the reply given to him vide letter dated 10.02.2022. He also mentions about his email dated 16.03.2022 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

On the other hand, the Executive Officer, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that the reply given to the Appellant as well as to the Commission vide letter number 203/22 dated 10.02.2022 fulfills the Appellant's RTI and no other information is pending apart from this. He also states that the voluminous record was inspected by the Appellant but no deficiencies have been pointed out by the Appellant to their department.

After discussing with both the parties and going the documents placed the file, I am of the view that the reply which has been given by the department vide letter dated 10.02.2022 which has been received in the Commission vide diary number 2839 dated 11.02.2022 is found to be satisfactory in nature to the undersigned and no other intervention is required in this case.

In view of above, this case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 19.04.2022 (Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Appellant

Sh. Sanjeev Thakur,

Village – Gudha Khurd,

PO Madhopur Cantt. 145024 (Punjab)

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Labour Conciliation Officer, Pathankot (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Labour Commissioner, Punjba, Labour Bhawan, Model Welfare Centre,

Phase- 10, Sector 64, SAS Nagar (Mohali) Punjab

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3460 of 2020

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur is absent.

Sh. Kunwar Dawar, Labour Conciliation Officer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 17.01.2022 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office on 17.01.2022 at 2 pm for the collecting the information and point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO after inspection.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the Labour Conciliation Officer, Sh. Kunwar Dawar states the information has already been supplied and Appellant never visited there office for inspection and they have also called the Appellant on 17.01.2022 and again on 15.03.2022 but he never showed up at their office. In relating to this, he mentions about the letter number 27 dated 24.01.2022 and another letter number 82 dated 11.03.2022 which has been sent to the Appellant as well as to the Commission and is taken on record.

After going through the case file, I am of the view that despite of giving an opportunity to the Appellant for visiting at the concerned office, he failed to visit there and neither has he pointed out any deficiencies or file any reply to the undersigned relating to today's hearing.

In view of above, it is presumed that the Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur would be satisfied with the supplied information or he doesnot requires the information anymore. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 19.04.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, R/o Village Jalal Khera, PO Sular, District Patiala. M: 98153-97246

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The District Education Officer (EE), Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The District Education Officer (EE), Patiala.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 1918 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is absent.

Ms. Komal Kali, ETT is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 19.04.2022

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 18.01.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the ETT, Ms. Komal Kali states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant vide dated 05.01.2022 and the same has been sent to the Commission vide dated 11.01.2022, which is taken on record.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that the Appellant was absent on the previous hearing dated 18.01.2022 and in today's hearing the Appellant has not pointed out any deficiencies or file any reply to the undersigned relating to this present case.

In view of above, it is presumed that the Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh would be satisfied with the supplied information or he doesnot requires the information anymore. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rajinder Singh, S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar, District Hoshiarpur (144519) Punjab

Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Engineer,

P.W.D. (B & R), Provincial Division, Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Circle Sangrur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2210 of 2020

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh is absent.

Sh. Ajay Garg, SDO is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 19.04.2022

On the last date of hearing dated 18.01.2022, this case was only left on the penalty part due to which final opportunity was given to the concerned PIO to deposit the penalty amount of Rs. 5000/- to the Government Treasury and submit the proof of the same to the Commission by the next date of hearing.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh is absent but as discussed in the previous orders dated 11.11.2021 of the undersigned the Appellant was satisfied with the supplied information.

On the other hand, the SDO, Sh. Ajay Garg appears today and states that the information was already supplied to the Appellant and the penalty amount of Rs. 5000/- has been deposited to the Government Treasury and a copy of challan receipt dated 21.01.2022 along with cover letter dated 21.01.2022 has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

After going through the case file, it is observed that the information was already supplied to the Appellant and today the SDO, Sh. Ajay Garg proves that the penalty amount of Rs. 5000/- (i.e. imposed on 20.07.2021) has also been deposited to the Government Treasury.

So, in view of above, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

PSiC Sales Property Comments of Comments o

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Subhash Chander,

Street No. 02, Luxmi Nagar, Kapurthala (Punjab)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Divisional Forest Officer, Jalandhar at Phillaur, District Jalandhar (Punjab)

(First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Conservator of Forests, Punjab, Bist Road, Old G T Road, Magsudan, Jalandhar (Punjab)

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2129 of 2020

V/s.

Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software

Present: Advocate, Sh. Pawan Kalia is present on behalf of the Appellant, Sh. Subhash Chander.

Sh. Harbajan Singh, Superintendent from Forest Department is present.

ORDER:

Dated: 19.04.2022

This case may be read with the reference of the previous orders dated 02.03.2022, 15.12.2021, 06.10.2021, 26.07.2021 and 17.02.2021.

In today's hearing, the representative of the Appellant, Sh. Pawan Kalia states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same.

On the other hand, the Superintendent, Sh. Harbajan Singh is present from the Department.

As the representative of the Appellant, Sh. Pawan Kalia states that information has been supplied to them.

So, in view of above, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab